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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.732

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH APRIL, 2016

COASTAL SHIPPING

732. SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to promote coastal shipping transportation of cargo within the country as well as among neighbouring countries;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government proposes to offer incentives to promote such measures in order to reduce carbon emissions in the country; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI PON RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a)&(b):Yes, Madam. The Government is promoting transportation of cargo through coastal shipping and with some neighbouring countries. The following steps have been taken by the Government to encourage growth in the transportation of goods through coastal vessels;

(i) An agreement has been signed between India and Bangladesh on 6th June, 2015 for commencement of coastal shipping between Bangladesh and the eastern ports of India through River Sea Vessels
(RSV).

(ii) A River – Sea Vessels (RSV) Notification for moderating the technical and manning requirements for vessels operating within the Indian territorial waters was issued by the Directorate General of Shipping on 31.7.2013.

(iii) Directorate General of Shipping has issued an order declaring the Inland Vessel (IV) limits for facilitating coastal trade operations.

(iv) Coastal Shipping Rules for coastal vessels operating within 20 miles off the coast have been issued by the Directorate General of Shipping on 04.03.2014.

(v) All major ports have been advised to introduce Green Channel for coastal cargo, priority berthing for coastal vessels and construction of exclusive coastal berths.

(vi) Government has exempted customs and Central Excise duty on bunker fuels (IFO 180 and IFO 380
CST) for use by coastal vessels carrying EXIM cargo or empty containers or domestic cargo between two ports in India.

(vii) The abatement of service tax has been brought at 70% for coastal shipping at par with road and rail.
(viii)The Government has relaxed cabotage for special vessels such as Roll-On Roll-Off (Ro-Ro), Roll-

On Roll-Off (Hybrid Ro-Ro), RO-RO-cum- Passenger (Ro-Pax), Pure Car Carriers, Pure Car and Truck Carriers, LNG vessels and Over-Dimensional Cargo or Project Cargo Carriers which are in short supply in the country for a period of five years w.e.f. 2nd September, 2015.

(c) No, Madam.
(d) Does not arise.
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